purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan
members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are
intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well
as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those
assumptions, the Town Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate for the Town plan changed from 7.25% to 7.00% as of June 30, 2023.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.00% as well as what the Town Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or
1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability 16,534,563$   12,047,768$   8,293,277$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(52)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Town General Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2022 36,767,245$   24,421,188$   12,346,057$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 374,622   - 374,622
Interest on Total Pension Liability 2,622,466   - 2,622,466
Differences Between Expected and
  Actual Experience (64,352)   - (64,352)
Changes in Assumptions 758,586   - 758,586
Employer Contributions - 1,266,750 (1,266,750)
Member Contributions - 89,725 (89,725)
Net Investment Income - 2,684,885 (2,684,885)
Benefit Payments, Including Refund
  to Employee Contributions (1,939,845)   (1,939,845) -
Administrative Expenses - (51,749) 51,749

Net Changes  1,751,477   2,049,766   (298,289)

Balances as of June 30, 2023 38,518,722$   26,470,954$   12,047,768$

Town Pension Plan
Increase (Decrease)

Schedule of Plan Net Position
Pension Trust Funds

General Board of Total
Pension Education Trust

Plan Plan Funds
ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,631,154$   -$  7,631,154$
Investments 18,750,075   19,682,533   38,432,608
Receivables 89,725 - 89,725
Due from Other Funds - -  -

Total Assets 26,470,954   19,682,533   46,153,487

LIABILITIES
Due to Other Funds - -  -

NET POSITION
Restricted for Pension Benefits 26,470,954$   19,682,533$   46,153,487$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(53)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Town General Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Pension Trust Funds
General Board of Total
Pension Education Trust

Plan Plan Funds
ADDITIONS

Contributions:
Employer 1,266,750$   250,218$   1,516,968$
Plan Members 89,725   - 89,725

Total Contributions 1,356,475   250,218   1,606,693

Investment Income:
Net Change in Fair Value of
  Investments 2,130,263   1,862,056   3,992,319
Interest and Dividends 662,754   - 662,754

Total Investment Earnings 2,793,017   1,862,056   4,655,073
Less: Investment Fees (108,132)   - (108,132)

Net Investment Income 2,684,885   1,862,056   4,546,941

Total Additions 4,041,360   2,112,274   6,153,634

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits 1,939,845   879,982   2,819,827
Administration 51,749 - 51,749

Total Deductions 1,991,594   879,982   2,871,576

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 2,049,766   1,232,292   3,282,058

Net Position - Beginning of Year 24,421,188   18,450,241 42,871,429

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 26,470,954$   19,682,533$   46,153,487$

F. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Town recognized pension expense related to the
Town Plan of $1,573,625. At June 30, 2023, the Town reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to the Town Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Governmental Activities Resources Resources
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
  Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 575,852$   -$
Differences Between Expected and Actual
  Experience 2,900 40,340

[…]

this purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current
plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that
are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as
well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on
those assumptions, the BOE Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate of 6.50% for the BOE plan did not change as of June 30, 2023.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the BOE Plan, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the BOE Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

 Net Pension Liability (Asset) (340,366)$   (2,132,337)$   (3,660,076)$

TOWN OF WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(58)

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLANS (CONTINUED)

Board of Education Pension Plan (Continued)

E. Net Pension (Asset) Liability of the BOE (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2022 17,151,882$   18,450,241$   (1,298,359)$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 194,624   - 194,624
Interest on Total Pension Liability 1,098,923   - 1,098,923
Differences Between Expected and
  Actual Experience (269,342)   - (269,342)
Changes in Assumptions 254,091   - 254,091
Employer Contributions - 250,218 (250,218)
Member Contributions - - -
Net Investment Income (Loss) - 1,862,056 (1,862,056)
Benefit Payments, Including Refund
  to Employee Contributions (879,982)   (879,982) -
Administrative Expenses - -  -

Net Changes  398,314   1,232,292   (833,978)

Balances as of June 30, 2023 17,550,196$   19,682,533$   (2,132,337)$

BOE Pension Plan
Increase (Decrease)

F. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Town recognized pension expense related to the
BOE Plan of $(117,398). At June 30, 2023, the Town reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related to the BOE Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Governmental Activities Resources Resources
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
  Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 214,601$   -$
Differences Between Expected and Actual - -